User Manual

Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh Portable Charger

Model: PBT 10
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Introduction

Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh Portable Charger with Qualcomm Quick Charge Technology (Two
USB-A ports +Micro-B port).

Welcome to Tronsmart. This guide contains important information about our Tronsmart Presto
10000mAh portable charger. We recommend that you read this guide at least once before using.
If you have any additional questions or comments, please contact us by email at:
support@tronsmart.com.

Features

- Input: Micro-USB Port (Max) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A.

- Output: Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 Port (Max) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A.

- Normal Port: 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ).

- Multi-Protection: Over-charge, over-heat, and short-circuit protection for safe and efficient
charging.
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Package Contents

- Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh Portable Charger
- One USB-A to Micro-USB cable (0.2m)

- User Manual

- Travel Pouch

Specification

Model PBT10
Technology Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 & VoltiQ & FCP Technology
Input (Micro-USB Port) SV/3A,9V/2A12V/1 5A
Output (Qualcomm Quick Charge Port) SV/3AQV/2A12V/1.5A
Output (Normal Port) 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ)
Total Power 10000mAh
Material PC
size 139.5%68*16mm
Weight 209.5g
Certifications CE, FCC, RoHS
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Product Diagram

Qualcomm® Quick Charge' 30 Technology

INPUT

VoltiQ

Use

- Use the Micro-USB port to charge this power bank.
-You can use the VoltiQ port to charge non Quick Charge enabled devices.

- You can use Qualcomm Quick Charge Port to charge both Quick Charge and FCP devices.

Caution

- Avoid charging your devices while the power bank is also being charged.
- Do not tamper with this product or expose it to excessive heat, humidity or direct sunlight.
- Do not use if liquid has been spilled on the charger.
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Introduction

Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh Chargeur portable Avec la technologie Qualcomm Quick Charge
(Deux ports USB-A + Micro-B).

Bienvenue chez Tronsmart. Ce guide contient des informations importantes sur notre chargeur
portable Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh. Nous vous recommandons de lire ce guide au moins une
fois avant de I'utiliser. Si vous avez d'autres questions ou commentaires, veuillez nous contacter
par courriel & support@tronsmart.com.

Caractéristiques

- Entrée: Port Micro-USB (Max) 5V / 3A, 9V / 2A, 12V / 1.5A.

- Sortie: Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 Port (Max) 5V / 3A, 9V / 2A, 12V / 1.5A.

- Port normal: 5V / 2,4A (VoltiQ).

- Multi-Protection: Surcharge, surchauffe et protection contre les courts-circuits pour une charge
sare et efficace.
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Contenu du lot

- Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh Chargeur portable
- Un cable USB-A vers Micro-USB (0.2m)

- Manuel de l'utilisateur

- Pochette de voyage

Spécification

Modéle PBT10
La technologie Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 et technologie VoltiQ et FCP
Entrée (port micro-USB) 5V/3A9V/2A,12V/1.5A
Sortie (port Quick Charge Qualcomm) 5V/3A.9V/2A,12/1.5A
Sortie (port normal) 5V/2.4A (VoItiQ)
Puissance totale 10000mAh
Matériel PC
Taille 139.5%68*16mm
Poids 20958
Certifications CE, FCC, RoHS.
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Schéma du produit

Qualcomn®Quick Charge™ 30 Technology

INPUT

Voltiq

Utilisation

- Utilisez le port Micro-USB pour charger cette banque d'alimentation.

-Vous pouvez utiliser le port VoltiQ pour recharger des périphériques non Quick Charge
activés.

-Vous pouvez utiliser le port Quick Charge Qualcomm pour recharger les périphériques
Quick Charge et FCP.

Attention

- Evitez de charger vos appareils pendant que la batterie est également chargée.

- Ne pas modifier ce produit ou ne pas exploser & une chaleur excessive, 4 I'humidité ou 2 la
lumiére directe du soleil.

- Ne pas utiliser si du liquide a été renversé sur le chargeur.
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Introduzione

Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh Portable Charger with Qualcomm Quick Charge Technology (Two
USB-A ports +Micro-B port) - Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh Caricabatterie Portatile con Tecnologia
Quick Charge di Qualcomm [2 porte USB-A e 1 porta Micro USB].

Benvenuti da Tronsmart. Questa guida contiene importanti informazioni riguardo il caricabatterie
Tronsmart Preso da 10000mAh. Vi raccomandiamo di leggere questa guida. Se avete commenti

o domande, contattateci a support@tronsmart.com.

Caratteristiche

- Input: Micro-USB Port (Max) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A.

- Output: Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 Port (Max) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A.

- Normal Port: 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ).

- Multi Protezione: Protezione da surriscaldamento e corto circuito per una ricarica sicura e
efficiente.
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Contenuto della Confezione

- Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh Caricabatterie Portatile
-1 Cavo Micro Usb da 20cm

- Manuale di istruzioni

- custodia da viaggio

Specifiche
Modello PBT10
Tecnologia Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 & VoltiQ & FCP Technology
Input (Micro-USB Port) 5V/3A9V/2A12V/1 5A
Output (Qualcomm Quick Charge Port) 5V/3AV/2A,12V/1.5A
Output (Normal Port) 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ)
Potenza 10000mAh
Materiale PC
Dimensioni 139.5%68*16mm
Peso 2095
Certificazioni CE, FCC, RoHS
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Diagramma del Prodotto

Qualcomn®Quick Charge™ 30 Technology

INPUT

Voltiq

Utilizzo

- Utilizzare la porta Micro-Usb per ricaricare questa caricabatteria portatile

- La porta VoltiQ puo’ essere utilizzata per ricaricare i dispositivi non compatibili con la
tecnologia Quick Charge.

- La porta Quick Charge puo’ essere utilizzata per ricaricare sia per i dispositivi Quick
Charge e FCP.

Attenzione

- Evitare di ricarica i dispositivi mentre il caricabatteria portatile viene ricaricato.
- Non sbattere il prodotto o esporre a eccessivo calore, umidita’ o raggi solari.

- Non utilizzare se alcun liquido e’ fuoriuscito dal caricabatterie.
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Einfihrung

Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh portables Ladegerat Mit Qualcomm Quick Charge Technologie

(2 USB-A Anschliisse+Micro-B Anschluss).

Willkommen bei Tronsmart. Diese Anleitung enthélt wichtige Informationen tiber unser tragbares

Ladegerét Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, diese Anleitung mindestens einmal
2u lesen. Wenn Sie weitere Fragen oder Anmerkungen haben, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte per E-Mail
an: support@tronsmart.com.

Besonderheiten

- Eingang: Micro-USB Anschluss(Max) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A.

Packungsinhalt

- Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh portables Ladegeréit
- USB-A zu Micro-USB Kabel (0.2m)

- Bedienungsanleitung

- Reisebeutel

Daten
Modell PBT10
Technologie Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 & VoltiQ & FCP Technologie
Eingang(Micro-USB Anschluss) 5V/3A9V/2A12V/1.5A

Ausgang(Qualcomm Quick Charge Anschluss) | 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A

Produktdiagramm

Qualcomn®Quick Charge™ 30 Technology

INPUT

VoliQ

Gebrauch

- Benutzen Sie bitte den Micro-USB Anschluss fur das Power Bank aufzuladen.

- Sie kénnen das Gerat mit keiner Quick Charger Funktion durch den VoltiQ Anschluss
aufladen.

- Ausgang: Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 Anschluss(Max) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A. Ausgang(Normaler Anschiuss) 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ) -Sie konnen den Qualcomm Quick Charge Anschluss verwenden, um sowohl Quick
- Normaler Anschluss: 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ). Gesamte Leistung 10000mAh Charge-als auch FCP-Gerate aufzuladen.
- Multi-Schutz: Uberladung, Uberhitzung und Kurzschlussschutz fiir sicheres und effizientes Material PC W
Jamung
Aufladen. o
GréiGe 139.5%68*16mm - Vermeiden Sie es, Ihre Geréte zu laden, wahrend das Power Bank auch aufgeladen wird.
Gewicht 209.58 - Bitte bauen Sie sich dieses Produkt nicht um oder Setzen Sie es nicht zu iberméBiger Hitze,
Zertifizierungen CE, FCC, RoHS Feuchtigkeit oder direktem Sonnenlicht aus.
- Nicht verwenden, wenn die Fliissigkeit auf dem Ladegerét verschittet wurde.
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BeepeHuve KomnnekTaypa Cxema npogykTa

Tronsmart Presto 10000MAu MopraTugHoe 3apsaHoe YCTporicTeo C TexHonorvedt BbicTpo
3apsaky ot Qualcomm (Aga USB-A + Mukpo-USB).

[l06po noxanogars BTronsmart! 370 PyKOBOACTEO COARPXKHT BaXHYHO MHGOPMALIVIO O
MOPTATUEHOM 3aPAAHOM YCTpOiicTBe Tronsmart Presto 10000MAu. Mbi PeKoMeHAyem npounTaTs
T PYKOBOACTBO XOTH 661 OAVH Pa3 NepeA UCMIONb30BaHMEM. ECIN Y BAC eCTb AOMONHHUTENbHbIE

- MopratieHoe 3apsAHOE YCTPOitCTBO Tronsmart Presto 10000mAY
- OavH USB-A/Mukpo-USB ka6enb (0.2m)

- PykoBoacTEO Monb3ogatens

- Yexon ans nyTelwecteus

Qualcomm®Quick Charge™ 30 Technology

INPUT

BOMPOCH! W/ 3aMeUaHIs, NOXaNYICTa, 06PATUTECH B HALLY CAYX6Y MOAACPXK NO AAPeCy: XapakTepucTuku Vokio
support@tronsmart.com. Mogens PBT10
Texronorus Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 & VoltiQ & FCP Technology Ucnone3oBaHune
- Bxop (Pa3bém Mukpo-USB) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A - Vicnonb3syitTe Mukpo-USB pa3bém Ans 3apAAKM 3TOTO akKyMyaaTopa.
OTAnYMTENbHbBIE CBOWCTBA - - 5 -
Buon (Pasuiént 41n GuicTpoR sapar Qualcomm) | SVIZASVIZA12V/1.5A - Bbl MOXeTe Mcnonb3oBath VoltiQ pasbém ana 3apsaKy yCTPOCTE He
- BxOA: pasbém Mukpo-USB (Makc.) 5B/3A,9B/2A,12B/1.5A. R T — SVI24A(oIQ) noaa BbicTpyio 3apsaaky. B
- Boixoa: BbicTpast 3apszka ot Qualcomm 3.0 (Makc.) 5B/3A,9B/2A,12B/1.5A. . - But Moxere pasbém GricTpoit 3apaaky o1 Qualcomm, uToGkl 3apAAMTS yCTPOiACTBA C
® CymmapHas MowHOCTs 10000mAh noa BbICTPOi 3apAAKY MAN NOAAEPXKOI FCP.
- O6biuHbIft USB pasbém 5B/2.4A (VoltiQ) " o
arepuan
- MHOroypoBHeBas 3aumTa: 3aLyTa OT Neperpy3Ky, Neperpesa it KOPOTKOro 3aMbIKaHMs Ans P B
6 - - Pasmepb! 139.5%68*16mm .
€30MaCHOIA 1 3GGEKTUBHOI 3apAAKM. Bec 2ot - He 3apsixaiiTe Apyrvie yCTpOWCTEa, 0K aKKyMYSTOP 3apAXeTCs.
- He Bc NIPOAYKT 1 He MOBEpraiiTe ero UpesmMepHOMy BO3ACNCTBUIO Tena, Bnarm
Ceprugukarei CE, FCC, RoHs WA TPAMBIX CONHEUHBIX NyUei.
- He ucnonbayiiTe, ecam BHYTPb YCTPOIICTBA NONaNa KUAKOCT.
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ES/] TEE YEARE
_EesA0e A ~ x
HHUXX30 ESAOE Ty AE 10000mAh BZEBE{2| (USB-A 24EE + ORO|22 USB 17§ SE20IS FHANKI0 T2 22 10000mAh 2 ZH|Ef2)
== - 2XPX| # 0|2 17 : FAXLX| 0fO| A2 USB #0] 2 (20cm)
E). B oo
EEADE HES Mefs] FMM ZASILICL 2 ) Y2 ERADE T AE 10000mAh & ZHf NI’ i N Qualcomn®Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology
Ej2lof ozt FRs Y2 E B ROL, MES A8 Hol Of o2 SXISHAI7 LIk SO Fo
354 HOILL Q2 ARO| U FRO0IE, DAME OB YR H2HsiFA|7] BHLICH Abe e
(pb@priceb.co.kr). VoltiQ
ig _ PBT10 sz
Xg71g 2 FHALX| 3.0 VoltiQ FCP Technology
£3 212 (ofo|3.2 USB ZE) SV/3A,9V/2A,12V/1 5A - OfO|32 USB ZEE 0|85t0] 2EHIE2|E STSIM K.
~ - VoltiQ ZE(YEHEE)E 0|88t0] AKK| O|X| 27|78 £HE 4 AsLIch
- E31 (FH AXXB0 EE) 5V/3A,9V/2A12V/1.5A © = =T
- @12 : 00|22 USB EE(SH), 2/TH Q2 5V/3A9V/2A12V/15A. 252 @uEs) v - BHAKK30 ZES 0|80 AKX| X|§7|7| £ FCP 7|7|8 XY 4 ASLCH
- Z3 WZIARK| 3.0 ZE : A{Cf 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/L5A. HEs 4A (VoltiQ)
=48 10000mAh
- EE TE ;AT 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ). gy . }
= o[ A
SCHEES AR oSt B2l STS Yot0] ET/IHY/CHE WX AAl L pe Fole
271 139.5%68*16mm - 2xHE2|E SToH Setols BXbjE2|2 T2 7|78 ST OHHAlL.
= 20958 S E MBS HZ/ERALL DCIEY $7 T TANZHO| LH 8K OHIAIR.
253 KC, CE, FCC, RoHS - wEUERI0N UMt FalLRE HP0lE ABS BXIsAIZ BiEILICH
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AIEE EAEGR @

Qtronsmart Presto 10000mAh E/{-fJL/ {1 — Qualcomm Quick Chargef¥ifizf&#k (2
USB-AZR— b+Micro-B 7R— 1),
ABRESBNLIFOLREE HBICHONESTETNE L. TEMAHICZORRRAEE K<
BHEHLIEE, Flo, BFTICESE, WOTERRTEDILSLCLTBNTIZE L. SUME
HRE LB E(Esupport@tronsmart.com& TICT G FZE L.

i

- A% : Micro-USB 7R— b (1K) : 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A.

- #7 : Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 /K— I (IBX) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A.
- VoltiQ/R— I : 5V/2.4A.

- ZERE: RO, BERFTEOAB(C, BIEBRE. BIRE, EHEREZEH.
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- Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh E/ )L/ (yF1U—
- USB-A to Micro USB &—JL (0.2m)

- ERBUAE QualcomQuick Charge* 30 Technology
- TR —F
weuT
g VoliQ
EFL PBT10 L3z ]
ik Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 & VoltiQ & FCPHifi . . —
AA (Micro USB 7R~ I) 5V/3A9V/2A,12V/1.5A - Micro USB PTE/COL 7 - BT,
o o s : - Volt 1Q 7K— NTQuick ChargedEIGHiEs TERET BA TEHT.
9 SVIZANIZANVI1SA -Q Quick ChargerR— N TQCHIIGH#28 & FCPRIISHER (S RERBICRNET .
&7 (Volt IQ) 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ)
BE 10000mAh FE
fz pC — - B TU—ERBT B, RBAORBERELENTOET.
ke 139.5%68*16mm - DFRBET BT EFRESNTVET. BHEXOB 3B ORR FROSIICKE LR
= 209.5g <&
CE, FCC, RoHS - KOZOMDBEEANIZD, B5 LD LANTLZE,
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Introduccién

Power Bank Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh con tecnologia Qualcomm Quick Charge(Dos puertos
USB-A + Un puerto Micro-B).

Bienvenido a Tronsmart. Esta gufa tiene contenido importante sobre el power bank Tronsmart
Presto de 10000mAh. Recomendamos su lectura antes de ser usado. Si tiene alguna sugerencia
o duda adicional, por favor, contéctenos por mail en: support@tronsmart.com.

Caracteristicas

- Entrada: Micro-USB Port (Max) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A.

- Salida: Puerto Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 (Max) 5V/3A,9V/2A,12V/1.5A.

- Puerto Normal: 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ).

- Sistemas de seguridad: Anti-Sobrecarga, Anti-Sobrecalentamiento, y proteccién ante corto
circuitos para una carga segura y eficiente.
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Contenido del paquete

- Power Bank Tronsmart Presto 10000mAh
- Cable de USB-A a Micro-USB (0.2m)

- Manual de usuario

- Bolsa de viaje

Especificacion

Modelo PBT10
Tecnologia incorporada Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0 & VoltiQ & FCP Technology
Entrada (Puerto Micro-USB) SV/3AV/2A12V/1.5A
salida (Puerto Qualcomm Quick Charge) SV/3AV/2A12V/1.5A
Salida (Puerto Normal) 5V/2.4A (VoltiQ)
Capacidad 10000mAh
Material PC
Tamafio 139.5*68*16mm
Peso 209.5g
Certificados CE, FCC, RoHS
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Diagrama del producto

Qualcomn®Quick Charge™ 30 Technology

INPUT

VoltiQ

Uso

- Use el Puerto Micro-USB para cargar el power bank.

- Puede usar el puerto VoltiQ para cargar dispositivos que no admiten Quick Charge.

- Puede usar el puerto Qualcomm Quick Charge para cargar tanto dispositivos Quick
Charge, como dispositivos que soportan FCP.

Precaucion

- Evite cargar los dispositivos mientras el power bank también esta cargando.

- No manipule este producto ni lo exponga a calor excesivo, humedad o luz solar directa.
-No lo use si se ha derramado liquido en el cargador.
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Tronsmart

Email: support@tronsmart.com
Phone numbe

800
+86-755-23603740 (Global)
www.tronsmart.com
Made in China




